entities that have joined the Statutory Group during 2022.

▪ Net gain on acquisitions and disposals relates to the 2022 acquisitions of
Turkey, Brazil, Czech Republic, Nigeria and Germany based on net assets less
consideration, but has not factored in fair value adjustments.

▪ Non Underlying Adjustments consists mainly of exceptional costs relating to
restructurings and legal and professional services.

▪ Net Finance Costs consists of monthly PIK interest, the interest charge on the
term loan and guarantee facility and FX gains/(losses) on inter company loans.

(1) 2022 Actual performance is presented on an Actual 2022 FX basis.
(2) Results include a prior period statutory adjustment relating to a release of a provision of £0.6m
(3) Finance costs include £3.3m of cash interest. The balance represents non cash PIK interest on the Group’s Senior Guaranteed Secured Notes.
(4) EBITDA includes any non-underlying adjustments.
(5) Other Stat Adj includes income statement from pre-consolidation date for entities which have been transferred to the New Travelex Group during 2022

2022 FY Income Statement

£m

Pro Forma

Group IFRS 16  Adjs

Equity

Accounted JVs Other Stat Adj

Statutory

Group

Net Revenue 429.1 - (13.5) (47.2) 368.4

Cost of sales (229.4) 47.1 6.3 20.5 (155.5)

Gross profit 199.8 47.1 (7.2) (26.8) 212.9

Net operating expense (181.2) - 2.2 53.0 (126.0)

Analysed as:

Underlying net operating expense (176.7) - 2.2 24.5 (150.0)

Net gain on acquisitions and disposals - - - 28.0 28.0

Non underlying adjustments (4.5) - - 0.4 (4.1)

Net operating expense (181.2) - 2.2 53.0 (126.0)

EBITDA 18.6 47.1 (5.0) 26.2 86.9

-
Analysed as:

Underlying EBITDA 23.0 47.1 (5.0) (2.3) 62.9

Net gain on acquisitions and disposals - - - 28.0 28.0

Non underlying adjustments (4.5) - - 0.4 (4.1)

EBITDA 18.6 47.1 (5.0) 26.2 86.9

Depreciation & Amortisation (14.1) (34.0) 0.4 (7.3) (55.0)

Operating profit (loss) 4.5 13.1 (4.6) 18.8 31.9

-
Net Finance Costs (41.4) (16.5) 0.1 0.8 (57.0)

Share of profit in equity accounted investments - - 2.5 - 2.5

Loss before tax (36.9) (3.4) (2.1) 19.6 (22.7)

Tax credit (charge) 1.3 - 0.4 (4.8) (3.1)

Loss for the period from continued operations (35.6) (3.4) (1.7) 14.8 (25.8)

Bridging Items - Pro Forma to Statutory Group

10

New Travelex Group – Balance Sheet

▪ Pro Forma Group incorporates all Travelex entities, including those

unconsolidated entities where regulatory approval is still awaited to

formally complete transfers.

▪ IFRS16 Adjustments relate to the application of the IFRS16 accounting

standard on the large portfolio of operational leases across the Group.

▪ Statutory Group includes only those entities whose shares have been

legally transferred to the Group.

▪ Other adjustments does not include the fair value uplift adjustment for

2022 acquisitions intangibles as the audit work is still to be finalised. At

present the goodwill or bargain gain for 2022 acquisitions relates to

consideration less net assets on acquisition.

▪ Brazil entities include banking operations, which have balances of £337.9m

and £406.3m included within trade and other debtors and trade and other

creditors as at 31 December 2022.

▪ Fixed Assets include £18.4m of Brazilian bond investments. Associated

money market deposits (£29m) have been included in restricted cash.

▪ Restricted cash  excludes amounts relating to Client bank accounts that are

not under our control.

(1) Balances at 31 December 2022 are presented on an Actual 2022 FX basis.

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2022

£m

Pro Forma

Group IFRS16 adjs

Equity

Accounted JVs Other

Statutory

Group

Fixed Assets 143.3 - (1.3) 7.2 149.2

Right of use assets 0.4 123.7 - - 124.2

Investments accounted for using the equity method 12.5 - - 2.5 15.0

Deferred Tax Asset 30.7 - - (11.8) 18.9

Debtors Due In More Than One Year 5.7 - 0.5 0.0 6.2

Non Current Assets 192.7 123.7 (0.8) (2.1) 313.5

Cash in ti l l s  and vaults 123.7 - (10.8) (0.0) 112.9

Cash at bank and in hand 115.5 - (15.1) 0.0 100.4

Cash in trans i t 16.6 - (1.2) 0.0 15.4

Money Market Depos its 29.0 - - (29.0) -

Prepaid card float on depos it 30.6 - - - 30.6

Restricted funds 0.0 - - 29.0 29.0

Cash and cash equivalents 315.4 - (27.1) (0.0) 288.3

Trade & Other Debtors 421.7 - (1.4) (8.6) 411.7

Current Assets 737.1 - (28.5) (8.6) 700.0

Total Assets 929.8 123.7 (29.3) (10.7) 1,013.5

Trade & Other Creditors (604.1) - 5.6 14.0 (584.4)

Provisions (13.6) - 0.2 0.5 (12.9)

External Funding (321.3) - - - (321.3)

Finance lease liabilities - (139.8) - - (139.8)

Total Liabilities (939.0) (139.8) 5.8 14.6 (1,058.4)

Net Assets (Liabilities) (9.2) (16.1) (23.5) 3.8 (45.0)

Bridging Items - Pro Forma to Statutory Group

11

New Travelex Group – Cash Flow

▪ External financing represents New Money Notes issued in January

2022 of £35m and April 2022 of £35m.

▪ Free cash represents free cash at bank which management

considers is freely accessible. This excludes:

▪ Cash in tills, vaults and in transit representing the New

Travelex Group's inventory which is not freely available for

liquidity purposes;

▪ Cash balances from Other Cash Entities (Middle East &

Turkey, Brazil, Nigeria, China, Malaysia and Thailand), as

these cash balances do not form part of the Group's cash

pooling arrangements and are effectively standalone;

▪ Restricted cash and deposits held in ring fenced bank

accounts, where there are restrictions in withdrawal or

usage, and prepaid debit card float balances.

▪ Movements in working capital and provisions relates

predominately to normal trading flows of the bank business in

Brazil which facilitates cross border payments and other trading

flows caught over period end in the wider global business.

(1) Cash movements are presented on an Actual 2022 FX basis.
(2) Free Cash represents cash at bank of those New Travelex Group entities whose cash balances are unrestricted and available for use.
(3) Other Stat Adj includes cash flows and opening balances from pre-consolidation date for entities which have been transferred to the New Travelex Group during 2022.

£m

Pro Forma

Group IFRS16 Adjs

Equity

Accounted JVs

Other  Stat

Adjs Statutory Group

Underlying EBITDA 23.0   47.1   (5.0)   (2.2)   62.9

Non underlying i tems (4.5)   -   -   28.4   24.0

Statutory EBITDA 18.6   47.1   (5.0)   26.2   86.9

Movements  in working capita l  and provis ions 28.3   (3.3)   (5.0)   (56.9)   (37.0)

Tax paid (8.6)   -   0.2   1.9   (6.5)

Cash flows from operating activities 38.3   43.8   (9.8)   (28.8)   43.4

Capita l  expenditure (10.5)   -   0.3   1.2   (9.0)

Cash flows from investing activities (10.5)   -   0.3   97.1   86.9

Interest pa id (4.3)   -   -   0.9   (3.3)

External  financing 70.0   -   -   -   70.0

Capita l  element of finance lease payments -   (43.8)   -   -   (43.8)

Dividends  received/(paid) (1.0)   -   2.5   (0.0)   1.5

Cash flows from financing activities 64.7   (43.8)   2.5   0.9   24.4

FX impact on cash and cash equiva lents 10.3   -   -   -   10.3

Cash inflow/(outflow) 102.8   -   (7.0)   69.2   165.0

Opening cash and cash equiva lents 212.7   -   (20.1)   (69.2)   123.4

Cash and cash equivalents 315.4   -   (27.1)   (0.0)   288.3

Excluding cash inventory balances :

Cash in ti l l s  and vaults (123.7)   -   10.8   -   (112.9)

Cash in trans i t (16.6)   -   1.2   -   (15.4)

Money Market Depos its (29.0)   -   -   29.0   -

Prepaid card float on depos it (30.6)   -   -   -   (30.6)

Restricted funds (0.0)   -   -   (29.0)   (29.0)

Cash at bank and in hand 115.5   -   (15.1)   0.0   100.4

Other Cash Enti ties (80.5)

Exclude restricted cash (3.7)

Free cash 31.3

2022 FY - Cash Flow Statement

Bridging Items - Pro Forma to Statutory Group

12

Basis of Reporting

▪ Revenues, costs and underlying EBITDA on pages 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8 are presented on a pro forma basis. The Pro Forma Group incorporates the trading

performance of 100% of all of the entities in the New Travelex Group. The Statutory Group includes those entities which have been consolidated within the

New Travelex Group at the approval date for each acquisition.

▪ Underlying EBITDA excludes any non-underlying adjustments, considered to be material, by nature or value, and which are required to be separately presented